No. 352, S.]

[Published May 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Dodgeville.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chap SECTION 1. Section 105 of chapter 216, of the ter 216, laws of laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to incorporate the 1990. city of Dodgeville," is hereby amended by inserting after the word "year" in the fourth line of said section, the following: "If for any cause, there was no tax levy in the city the preceding year, to pay the ordinary expenses of the city, including the improvement and repair of the streets, the building and repair of sidewalks, the payment of salaries, and other ordinary expenses, then the common council may borrow money to pay such ordinary expenses, not exceeding the amount expended by the city for the same purposes the preceding year." So that said section when so amended will read as fol-**Council may** Section 105. The common council may lows: borrow for borrow money to pay the ordinary expenses of certain purcates of indebt the city, not exceeding twenty per cent. of the edness, tax levy for the same purpose the preceding year. If for any cause, there was no tax levy in the city the preceding year, to pay the ordinary expenses of the city, including the improvement and repair of the streets, the building and repair of sidewalks, the payment of salaries, and other ordinary expenses, then the common council may borrow money to pay such ordinary expenses, not exceeding the amount expended by the city for the same purposes, the preceding year. Certificates of indebtedness may be issued for any such loan, signed by the mayor and the clerk, bearing interest not exceeding the legal rate per annum, and payable not later than the fifteenth day of January after the same are issued, provided, however, that no such loan shall be made unless authorized by a vote of at least three fourths of all

the members of the common council, at a regular meeting thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 23, 1891.

No. 839, A.]

[Published May 18, 1891.

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to amend chapter 221, laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act and to amend the same."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The fourth subdivision of section 1 Amends chapof chapter 6, of chapter 221 of the laws of 1882 ter 221, laws of as amended, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

SECTION 2 Subdivision 26 of section 3 of chap- Amends chapter 4 of said chapter 221 is hereby amended by the set inserting after the word "flagman" and before the word "at" the words, "or gates." Also amend section 6 of said chapter 4, by striking out the words "fifty dollars for one violation" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "one hundred dollars for one violation," and after notice from the mayor or marshal of said city, of such violation, a like penalty shall be incurred for each succeeding twenty four hours of violation.

SECTION 3. Amend section 13 of chapter 12 of Amenda chap said chapter 221, by striking out the words "for 1852, laws of three weeks successively, at least once in each week in some weekly or daily newspaper published in said city," and insert instead thereof the words "for such length of time not exceeding one week, as the common council may direct, in some one or more of the daily newspapers published in said city."